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LARGE VOLUME GENERAL SERVICE RATE 
SCHEDULE NO. 511 

AVAILABILITY: 
This schedule is available to customers throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule 
is a part provided adequate capacity and supply exist in the Company's system.  Service under this schedule shall be for natural 
gas supplied for all purposes to customers having an annual fuel requirement of not less than 50,000 therms. 

RATE: 
Margin      WACOG        Total 

Basic Service Charge          $125.00     per month 

First 20,000 therms/month  $0.14330    $0.47993      $0.62323 per therm 
Next 80,000 therms/month  $0.10984    $0.47993      $0.58977 per therm 
All over 100,000 therms/month $0.02709    $0.47993      $0.50702 per therm 

RATE ADJUSTMENT: 
Service under this schedule is subject to various adjustments as specified in Schedules 581, 582, 583, 593, 594, 595, 596, and 
597 (when applicable) as well as any other applicable adjustments as approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation 
Commission. 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMODITY GAS COST: 
The per them average commodity gas cost unit rate is $0.32009 plus the commodity rate change reflected on Schedule 595. 

CONTRACT: 
Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall execute a contract for a minimum period of twelve (12) consecutive 
months' use.  The Annual Minimum Quantity is to be negotiated and included as part of the contract but shall in no case be 
less than 50,000 therms.  Said contract shall also state the Maximum Winter Daily Requirement of natural gas that Company 
agrees to deliver as well as the Maximum Non-Winter Daily Requirement if the Non-Winter requirement is greater than the 
Winter requirement. 

ANNUAL DEFICIENCY BILL: 
In the event customer purchases less than the Annual Minimum Quantity as stated in the contract, customer shall be charged 
an Annual Deficiency Bill.  Annual Deficiency Bill shall be calculated as the difference between the Annual Minimum 
Quantity less actual purchase or transport therms times the difference between the per therm rates effective in this schedule 
and any modifying schedules less the weighted average commodity cost of gas rate as such rate is reflected in the Company's 
tariff. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
Above rates are net.  Each monthly bill shall be due and payable within fifteen (15) days from the date of rendition.  Past due 
balances will be subject to a late payment charge. 

TAX ADDITIONS: 
The rates named herein are subject to increases as set forth in Schedule No. 500, entitled "Tax Additions". 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
1.The application of this rate is subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the Company as they may be in effect from 
time to time and as approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission. 
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